Provide epoxy- bodied fittings and join pipe 
to fittings with epoxy adhesive, according to pipe manufacturer's 
instructions.

3. Flanges:  Provide socket-flange fittings for epoxy adhesive 
bonding to pipe ends where shown on the Drawings.  Meet bolt 
pattern and dimensions for ASME B16.1, one hundred twenty-
five pound (125 Lb) flanges.  Use Type 304 stainless steel or hot-
dip zinc coated, conforming to ASTM A 307, Class A or B flange 
bolts.

4. Coating:  Provide two (2) component, aliphatic polyurethane 
coating, using primer or tie coat recommended by manufacturer.

[...]

Joints and Fittings:  Provide epoxy bodied fittings and join pipe 
to fittings with epoxy adhesive.

3. Flanges:  Provide socket-flange fittings for epoxy adhesive 
bonding to pipe ends where shown on the Drawings.  Meet bolt 
pattern and dimensions for ASME B16.l, one hundred twenty-
five pound (125 Lb) flanges.  Flange bolts shall be Type 304 
stainless steel or hot-dip zinc coated, conforming to ASTM A307, 
Class A or B.

4. Coating:  Provide approved two (2) component, aliphatic 
polyurethane coating using primer or tie coat recommended by 
manufacturer.

[...]

parts water by volume [ten percent (10%) to fifty percent (50%) 
prepolymer].

2. Liquid Prepolymer:
a. Solids Content:  Seventy-seven percent (77%) to eighty-

three percent (83%).
b. Specific Gravity:  1.04.
c. Flash Point:  Twenty degrees Celsius (20° C).
d. Viscosity:  Two hundred centipoise (200 cP) to one 

thousand two hundred centipoise (1200 cP) at seventy 
degrees Fahrenheit (70° F).

3. Water for reacting prepolymer:  pH of five (5) to nine (9).
4. Use gel control agent to control cure time as required.
5. Final Reaction:

a. Produces chemically stable, non-biodegradable, flexible 
gel, impermeable to water at pressures up to fifteen

[...]

Use additives to increase corrosion resistance or bond strength 

at manufacturer’s direction and with the Project Manager’s 
approval.

4. Initial set time per manufacturer’s recommendation and per the 
Project conditions.

5. Density when applied:  One hundred thirty-five pounds per cubic 
foot (135 Lb/Cf) plus or minus five pounds per cubic foot (±5 
Lb/Cf).

6. Compressive Strength (ASTM C109) at one day (1 D).
a. Per manufacturer’s recommendation.
b. Minimum acceptable for “or equal” products:  Two 

thousand eight hundred pounds per square inch (2800 
psi).

7. Compressive Strength (ASTM C109) at twenty-eight days (28 
D).

a. Per manufacturer’s recommendation.
b. Minimum acceptable “or equal” products:  Five thousand 

eight hundred pounds per square inch (5800 psi).
8. Bond Strength (ASTM C882) at twenty-eight days (28 D).

a. Per manufacturer’s recommendation.
b. Minimum acceptable “or equal” products:  One thousand 

six hundred forty pounds per square inch (1640 psi).
9. Flexural Strength (ASTM C78) at twenty-four days (28 D).

a. Per manufacturer’s recommendation.
b. Minimum acceptable “or equal” products:  One thousand 

five hundred (1500 psi).
10. Shrinkage (ASTM C596) at twenty-four days (28 D):  zero 

percent (0%).
11. Approved Manufacturers:

a. IPA Systems, Inc., Octocrete.
b. The Strong Company, Inc., Strong-Seal.
c. AP/M Permaform, Permacast MS-10,000 or CR-9,000.
d. Sauereisen, F-120 Underlayment.

[...]

One hundred twenty-five (125) 

mils.
d. Tensile Strength (ASTM D638):  Fifty-four pounds per 

square inch (54 psi).
3. Internal Rubber Sleeve.

a. Extruded or molded from high grade rubber compound 
following ASTM C923.

b. Minimum Tensile Strength (ASTM D412):  One 
thousand five hundred pounds per square inch (1500 
psi).

c. Maximum Compression set:  Eighteen percent (18%).
d. Hardness (durometer):  Forty-five (48) plus or minus five 

(±5).
e. Minimum Thickness:  Three-sixteenths inch (3/16 In).
f. Sealing fins for watertight seal against manhole 

chimney.
g.